“impairment losses on loans and advances” line in the statement of comprehensive income.

	    – “�Association costs” – defined as costs incurred through the Bank’s association with leading inter-change agents resulting in a
reclassification of certain costs from “operating expenses” to “net fee and commission income”.

	� The impact of the above changes on the Bank’s consolidated statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income is
illustrated in the tables that follow.

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

36   |   Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.21	 Reporting changes (continued)

1.21.3	 Impact of reporting changes on the Bank’s results

	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

Bank

 As previously
 reported1

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes

Rm

Consolidation
adjustments2

Rm
Restated

 Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 20 435 — — 20 435
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 63 020 — — 63 020
Loans and advances to banks 42 405 2 — 42 407
Trading portfolio assets 82 302 114 — 82 416
Hedging portfolio assets 5 439 — — 5 439
Other assets 11 362 — (228) 11 134
Current tax assets 35 (1) — 34
Non-current assets held for sale 1 438 — — 1 438
Loans and advances to customers 511 179 (863) — 510 316
Loans to Group companies 10 777 (49) 228 10 956
Investment securities 6 363 226 — 6 589
Investments in associates and joint ventures 562 — — 562
Investment properties 331 — — 331
Property and equipment 7 653 — — 7 653
Goodwill and intangible assets 1 160 — — 1 160
Deferred tax assets   30 — — 30

Total assets 764 491 (571) — 763 920

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 42 936 149 — 43 085
Trading portfolio liabilities 47 889 — — 47 889
Hedging portfolio liabilities 3 855 — — 3 855
Other liabilities 14 431 187 (49) 14 569
Provisions 1 394 — — 1 394
Current tax liabilities 59 (1) — 58
Non-current liabilities held for sale 177 — — 177
Deposits due to customers 467 318 426 — 467 744
Debt securities in issue 106 188 (1 265) — 104 923
Loans from Group companies — (49) 49   —
Borrowed funds 17 907 — — 17 907
Deferred tax liabilities 1 411 (4) — 1 407

Total liabilities 703 565 (557) — 703 008

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holder:
  Ordinary share capital 303 — — 303
  Ordinary share premium 12 465 — — 12 465
  Preference share capital 1 — — 1
  Preference share premium 4 643 — — 4 643
  Retained earnings 38 025 (14) — 38 011
  Other reserves 5 441 — — 5 441

60 878 (14) — 60 864
Non-controlling interest 48 — — 48

Total equity 60 926 (14) — 60 912

Total liabilities and equity 764 491 (571) — 763 920

Notes
1�Column refers to the amounts published on 12 February 2013.
2�Adjustments to bring certain balances in Absa Bank Limited in line with fellow subsidiaries of Barclays Africa Group Limited as a result of the combination of Absa Group Limited and
Barclays Africa operations.

Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013  |  37

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.21	 Reporting changes (continued)

1.21.3	 Impact of reporting changes on the Bank’s results (continued)

	 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended 31 December 2012

Bank

 As previously
 reported1

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes2

Rm

Accounting
policy

changes
 Rm

Restated
 Rm

Net interest income 21 995 (119) — 21 876

  Interest and similar income 48 682 (167) — 48 515
  Interest expense and similar charges (26 687) 48 —   (26 639)

Impairments losses on loans and advances (7 918) — (104)   (8 022)

Net interest income after impairment losses
on loans and advances 14 077 (119) (104) 13 854
Non-interest income 17 870 105 (86) 17 889

  Net fee and commission income 13 759 — (86) 13 673

    Fee and commission income 14 890 — — 14 890
    Fee and commission expense (1 131) — (86)   (1 217)

 � Gains and losses from banking and trading
activities 3 543 108 — 3 651

  Gains and losses from investment activities 20 — — 20
  Other operating income 548 (3) — 545

Operating income before operating
expenditure 31 947 (14) (190) 31 743
Operating expenditure (21 967) (81) 190 (21 858)

  Operating expenses (21 088) (81) 190 (20 979)
  Other impairments (344) — —  (344)
  Indirect taxation (535) — —   (535)

Share of post-tax results of associates and
joint ventures 240 — — 240

Operating profit before income tax 10 220 (95) — 10 125
Taxation expense (2 669) 26 — (2 643)

Profit for the reporting period 7 551 (69) — 7 482

Notes
1�Column refers to the amounts published on 12 February 2013.
2�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19, reflecting a debit on “operating expenses” of R88 million, a credit on “taxation expense” of R22 million and a net credit on
“movements in retirement benefit fund assets and liabilities” within other comprehensive income of R158 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

38   |   Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.21	 Reporting changes (continued)

[…]

Non-controlling interest (16)   —   — (16)

 7 551   (69)  —   7 482

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Ordinary equity holder 8 760   89   —   8 849
Preference equity holders 295   —   — 295
Non-controlling interest (16)   —   — (16)

 9 039   89 — 9 128

Notes
1�Column refers to the amounts published on 12 February 2013.
2�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19, reflecting a debit on “operating expenses” of R88 million, a credit on “taxation expense” of R22 million and a net credit on
“movements in retirement benefit fund assets and liabilities” within other comprehensive income of R158 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013  |  39

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.21	 Reporting changes (continued)

1.21.3	 Impact of reporting changes on the Bank’s results (continued)

	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 20111

Bank

 As previously
 reported2

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes3

Rm
Restated

 Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 19 505 — 19 505
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 57 473 — 57 473
Loans and advances to banks 55 870 2 55 872
Trading portfolio assets 79 603 71 79 674
Hedging portfolio assets 4 299 — 4 299
Other assets 11 459 (139) 11 320
Current tax assets 84 — 84
Non-current assets held for sale 35 — 35
Loans and advances to customers 488 332 (988) 487 344
Loans to Group companies 7 164 (1 436)  5 728
Investment securities 8 331 56 8 387
Investments in associates and joint ventures 412 — 412
Investment properties 1 840 — 1 840
Property and equipment 7 268 — 7 268
Goodwill and intangible assets 700 — 700
Deferred tax assets   61 — 61

Total assets 742 436 (2 434) 740 002

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 44 702 67 44 769
Trading portfolio liabilities 49 232 — 49 232
Hedging portfolio liabilities 2 456 — 2 456
Other liabilities 10 536 (33) 10 503
Provisions 1 457 — 1 457
Current tax liabilities 255 — 255
Deposits due to customers 431 762 507 432 269
Debt securities in issue 128 051 (1 394) 126 657
Loans from Group companies 1 438 (1 438)   —
Borrowed funds 14 051 — 14 051
Deferred tax liabilities 1 104 (40) 1 064

Total liabilities 685 044 (2 331) 682 713

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holder:
  Ordinary share capital 303 — 303
  Ordinary share premium 11 465 — 11 465
  Preference share capital 1 — 1
  Preference share premium 4 643 — 4 643
  Retained earnings 37 217 (103) 37 114
  Other reserves 3 605 — 3 605

57 234 (103) 57 131
Non-controlling interest 158 — 158

Total equity 57 392 (103) 57 289

Total liabilities and equity 742 436 (2 434) 740 002

Notes
1�In accordance with International Accounting Standards 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”), the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
reporting period ended 31 December 2011 has not been restated.

2�Column refers to the amounts published on 12 February 2013.
3�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19, reflecting a credit to “other assets” of R138 million, a debit to “deferred tax liabilities” of R39 million and a debit to retained
earnings of R99 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

40   |   Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013

[…]

Equity investment risk is monitored monthly in terms of regulatory and EC requirements and is complemented by a range of additional risk
metrics and stress testing. The equity investment risk profile is further tracked across a range of dimensions such as geography, industry
and currency. Risk monitoring is done in accordance with a risk appetite, mandate and scale limits framework.

The Group has adopted the market-based simple risk weighted approach to calculate RWAs and RC for equity risk in the banking book.

According to this approach, the Bank applies a 300% risk weight to listed exposures and 400% to unlisted exposures in non-financial entities
subject to a prescribed scaling factor of 1,06. Investments in financial entities are treated in line with the principals embodied in Basel III
and the regulations relating to Banks, whereby the risk weightings are subject to the aggregate value of the Bank’s shareholding in those
investments and also in relation to the Bank’s Capital. For those financial investments constituting a significant minority investment
(i.e. 20%-50%) with no other significant shareholder, the Bank applies a capital deduction.

Economic capital for equity investment risk in the banking book is based on investment type and portfolio risk modelling and varies from
35,2% to 100%.

Analysis of equity investment risk in the banking book
Equity sensitivity analysis – impact on pre-tax profit or loss and equity after the effect of hedges

  Bank

  2013  2012
  Impact of a 5%  Impact of a 5% Impact of a 5%  Impact of a 5%
  reduction in  increase in reduction in  increase in
  fair value  fair value fair value  fair value
  Profit  Fair Profit  Profit  Fair Profit
  and loss Equity value and loss Equity and loss Equity value and loss Equity
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Listed equity investments1  (12) (3) 299 12  3  (20)  (3) 443 20  3
Unlisted equity investments1  (82)  (5)  1 743 82  5   (134)  (4) 2 774  134   4

Total Bank equity investments  (94)  (8)  2 042  94   8   (154)  (7) 3 217 154  7

58.4 	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the Bank’s earnings, capital or business objectives will be adversely impacted by changes in the level or volatility of
market rates or prices such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices, commodity prices and credit spreads. It consists of:

➜  �Traded market risk is the risk of the Bank being impacted by changes in the level or volatility of positions in its trading books, primarily in
the Investment Bank.

➜  �Non-traded market risk is the risk of the Bank being unable to hedge the interest rate risk in the banking book, primarily in retail, business

[…]

The following table shows the AEaR from impacts to net interest income for 100 and 200 bps up and down movements in market interest
rates for the Bank’s banking books. Assuming no management action is taken in response to market interest rate movements, a hypothetical,
immediate and sustained parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market interest rates would, at the reporting date, result in a pre-tax reduction
in projected 12-month net interest income of R1,75 billion (2012: R1,57 billion). A similar increase would result in an increase in projected
12-month net interest income of R1,56 billion (2012: R1,57 billion). AEaR remains at just over 7% of the Bank’s net interest income.
A sensitivity analysis by major currency market interest rates indicates that earnings sensitivity to South African rand market interest rates
constitutes 86% of the total earnings at risk at the reporting date (2012: 84%), therefore indicating that the Bank remains primarily exposed
to South African market interest rates.

Annual earnings at risk for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates

Bank

2013
Change in market interest rates

200 bps
decrease

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

200 bps
increase

Change in projected net interest income1 (Rm) (1 753) (866) 758 1 562
Percentage of the Bank’s net interest income (%) (7,4) (3,7) 3,2 6,6
Percentage of the Bank’s equity (%) (3,1) (1,5) 1,3 2,7

2012
Change in market interest rates

200 bps
decrease

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

200 bps
increase

Change in projected net interest income1 (Rm) (1 568) (769) 776 1 574
Percentage of the Bank’s net interest income (%) (7,1) (3,5) 3,5 7,2
Percentage of the Bank’s equity (%) (2,6) (1,3) 1,3 2,6

Notes
1Includes exposures held in the CIB banking book.
2Derivates for interest rate risk management purposes (net nominal value).

Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013  |  159

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

58. 	 Risk management (continued)

58.4 	 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk in the banking book (continued)

Impact on equity reserves

Market interest rate changes may affect equity (capital) in the following three ways:

➜ � higher or lower profit after tax resulting from higher or lower net interest income;

➜  higher or lower available-for-sale reserves reflecting higher or lower fair values of available-for-sale financial instruments; and

➜  higher or lower values of derivatives held in the cash flow hedging reserve.

The pre-tax effect of net interest income sensitivity is reported in the preceding sensitivity analysis. The effect of taxation can be estimated
using the tax rate for the reporting period.

The equity reserve sensitivities that follow are illustrative, based on simplified scenarios and consider the impact on the cash flow hedges
and available-for-sale portfolios which are mark-to-market through reserves. The impact on equity is calculated by revaluing the fixed rate
available-for-sale financial assets, including the effect of any associated hedges and derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, for an
assumed change in market interest rates. The increase in sensitivity of reserves is due to the increase in the structural position.

Sensitivity of reserves to market interest rate movements
Bank

2013 2012
Impact

on equity
at the

reporting
date
Rm

Maximum
impact1,2

Rm

Minimum
impact1

Rm

Impact
on equity

at the
reporting

date
Rm

Maximum
impact1,2

Rm

Minimum
impact1

Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve (883) (1 077) (883)  (1 099) (1 119)  (955)
Cash flow hedging reserve (1 756) (1 851) (1 737)  (1 746)  (1 799)  (1 671)

 (2 639) (2 928) (2 620)  (2 845)  (2 918)  (2 626)

As a percentage of Bank equity  (%) (4,6) (5,0) (4,6) (4,7) (4,7) (4,4)

– 100 bps parallel move in all yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve 883 1 077 883  1 099  1 119  955
Cash flow hedging reserve 1 756 1 851 1 737  1 746  1 799  1 671

2 639 2 928 2 620  2 845  2 918  2 626

As a percentage of Bank equity  (%) 4,6 5,0 4,6  4,7  4,7  4,4

Notes
1The maximum and minimum impacts for each reserve category did not necessarily occur for the same months.
2�The number represents the maximum or minimum potential combined impact for both reserve categories in a single month (and does not equate to the sum of the minimum and
maximum per month shown in footnote 1 above).

160   |   Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

58. 	 Risk management (continued)

58.4 	 Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

[…]

reclassification of  certain costs from “operating expenses” to “net fee and commission income”.

1.2.3	 Acquisitions and similar transactions

	� In 2013, the business of  Absa Rewards was sold to the Company in its entirety. Absa Rewards became a division of  Absa Bank as a
result of  the sale.

	� The transaction is a business combination of  entities under common control as defined in IFRS 3. The company elected in accordance
with IFRS 3 guidance and the Bank’s and Barclays Africa group’s accounting policies, to account for the transaction in terms of
predecessor accounting principals.

Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013  |  175

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.2 	� Reporting changes (continued)

1.2.4	 Impact of reporting changes on the Company’s results
	 Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011

Company

As
previously

reported2

Rm

 IFRS
accounting

changes3

Rm

Incorporation
of Rewards

Programme
Rm

Consolidation
adjustments1

Rm
Restated

 Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 19 505 — — — 19 505
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 57 473 — — — 57 473
Loans and advances to banks 55 870 (121) 121 — 55 870
Trading portfolio assets 80 677 (963) — — 79 714
Hedging portfolio assets 4 299 — — — 4 299
Other assets 11 133 (137) 18 — 11 014
Current tax assets — — — — —
Non-current assets held for sale 35 — — — 35
Loans and advances to customers 481 346 932 — — 482 278
Loans to Group companies 8 325 471 (112) (1 413)  7 271
Reinsurance assets — — — — —
Investment securities 7 938 30 — — 7 968
Investments in associates and joint ventures 76 — — — 76
Subsidiaries 3 279 — — — 3 279
Investment properties — — — — —
Property and equipment 7 257 — — — 7 257
Goodwill and intangible assets 571 — — — 571
Deferred tax assets 27 — 20 — 47

Total assets 737 811 212 47 (1 413) 736 657

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 45 078 (121) — — 44 957
Trading portfolio liabilities 49 232 — — — 49 232
Hedging portfolio liabilities 2 456 — — — 2 456
Other liabilities 10 095 (35) 122 — 10 182
Provisions 1 448 — 1 — 1 449
Current tax liabilities 258 — — — 258
Deposits due to customers 429 943 506 — — 430 449
Debt securities in issue 126 632 — — — 126 632
Loans from Group companies 1 438 — (25) (1 413)   —
Borrowed funds 14 051 — — — 14 051
Deferred tax liabilities 932 (39) — — 893

Total liabilities 681 563 311 98 (1 413) 680 559

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Group:
  Ordinary share capital 303 — — — 303
  Ordinary share premium 11 465 — — — 11 465
  Preference share capital 1 — — — 1
  Preference share premium 4 643 — — — 4 643
  Retained earnings 36 471 (99) (51) — 36 321
  Other reserves 3 365 — — — 3 365

Total equity 56 248 (99) (51) — 56 098

Total liabilities and equity 737 811 212 47 (1 413) 736 657

Notes
1�Adjustments to bring certain balances in Absa Bank Limited in line with fellow subsidiaries of Barclays Africa Group Limited as a result of the combination of Absa Group Limited and
Barclays Africa Operations.

2�Column refers to amounts published on 12 February 2013.
3�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19, reflecting a credit to “other assets” of R138 million, a debit to “deferred tax liabilities” of R39 million and a debit to retained
earnings of R99 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

176   |   Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.2 	� Reporting changes (continued)

1.2.4	 Impact of reporting changes on the Company’s results (continued)

	 Statement of financial position as at 31 December 20122

Company

 As previously
 reported2

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes

Rm

Incorporation
of Rewards

Programme
Rm

Consolidation
adjustments1

Rm
Restated

 Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 20 433 — — — 20 433
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 63 020 — — — 63 020
Loans and advances to banks 41 049 — 261 (261) 41 049
Trading portfolio assets 83 642 (976) — — 82 666
Hedging portfolio assets 5 439 — — — 5 439
Other assets 11 213 — 43 (228) 11 028
Current tax assets — — 4 (4) —
Non-current assets held for sale 353 — — — 353
Loans and advances to customers 507 635 947 — — 508 582
Loans to Group companies 11 749 — — 493 12 242
Reinsurance assets — — — — —
Investment securities 6 029 29 — — 6 058
Investments in associates and joint ventures 102 — — — 102
Subsidiaries 1 834 — — — 1 834
Investment properties — — — — —
Property and equipment 7 642 — — — 7 642
Goodwill and intangible assets 1 047 — — — 1 047
Deferred tax assets   — — — — —

Total assets 761 187 — 308 — 761 495

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 43 465 — — (262) 43 203
Trading portfolio liabilities 47 889 — — — 47 889
Hedging portfolio liabilities 3 855 — — — 3 855
Other liabilities 13 892 — 199 (49) 14 042
Provisions 1 386 — — — 1 386
Current tax liabilities 57 — — — 57
Non-current liabilities held for sale — — — — —
Deposits due to customers 466 708 427 — — 467 135
Debt securities in issue 104 923 — — — 104 923
Loans from Absa Group companies — (427) 116 311   —
Borrowed funds 17 907 — — — 17 907
Deferred tax liabilities 1 357 — (2) — 1 355

Total liabilities 701 439 — 313 — 701 752

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holder:
  Ordinary share capital 303 — — — 303
  Ordinary share premium 12 465 — — — 12 465
  Preference share capital 1 — — — 1
  Preference share premium 4 643 — — — 4 643
  Retained earnings 37 417 — (5) — 37 412
  Other reserves 4 919 — — — 4 919

Total equity 59 748 — (5) — 59 743

Total liabilities and equity 761 187 — 308 — 761 495

Notes
1�Adjustments to bring certain balances in Absa Bank Limited in line with fellow subsidiaries of Barclays Africa Group Limited as a result of the combination of Absa Group Limited and
Barclays Africa Operations.

2�Column refers to amounts published on 12 February 2013.
3�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19, reflecting a credit to “other assets” of R138 million, a debit to “deferred tax liabilities” of R39 million and a debit to retained
earnings of R99 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013  |  177

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.2 	� Reporting changes (continued)

1.2.4	 Impact of reporting changes on the Company’s results (continued)

	 Statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended 31 December 2012

Company

 As previously1

 reported
 Rm

IFRS
accounting2

policy
changes

Rm

Incorporation
of Rewards

programme
 Rm

Restated
 Rm

Net interest income 21 591 5 14 21 610

  Interest and similar income 48 110 5 9 48 124
  Interest expense and similar charges (26 519) — 5   (26 514)

Impairment losses on loans and advances (7 877) (103) —   (7 980)

Net interest income after impairment losses on loans
and advances 13 714 (98) 14 13 630
Non-interest income 17 967 (92) 152 18 027

  Net fee and commission income 13 544 (87) 152 13 609

    Fee and commission income 14 673 — 152 14 825
    Fee and commission expense (1 129) (87) —   (1 216)

  Net insurance premium income —
  Net insurance claims and benefits paid —
  Changes in investment contract and insurance liabilities —
  Gains and losses from banking and trading activities 3 729 (5) — 3 724
  Gains and losses from investment activities 289 — — 289
  Other operating income 405 — — 405

Operating income before operating expenditure 31 681 (190) 166 31 657
  Operating expenses (21 619) 109 (102) (21 612)

  Operating expenses (20 588) 109 (102) (20 581)
  Other impairments (496) — —  (496)
  Indirect taxation (535) — —   (535)

Share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures — — — —

Operating profit before income tax 10 062 (81) 64 10 045
Taxation expense (2 597) 22 (17) (2 592)

Profit for the reporting period 7 465 (59) 47 7 453

Notes
1�Column refers to amounts published on 12 February 2013.
2�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19, reflecting a credit to “other assets” of R138 million, a debit to “deferred tax liabilities” of R39 million and a debit to retained
earnings of R99 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

178   |   Absa Bank Limited Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2013

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.	� Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.2 	� Reporting changes (continued)